

No. 15-513

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.
CORI RIGSBY; KERRI RIGSBY,
Respondents.

On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H. St. NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Robert A. Long
Counsel of Record
Mark W. Mosier
David M. Zionts
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Information on Inside Cover)

K. Richard Foster
FINANCIAL SERVICES
ROUNDTABLE
600 13th Street, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 589-2424

*Counsel for the Financial
Services Roundtable*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Remedy For Violations Of The FCA’s Seal Requirement Is An Important Issue.....	5
II. The Standard For Corporate <i>Scienter</i> Under The FCA Is An Important Issue.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 172 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Serv.</i> , 314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Bunk v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 741 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Doyle v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 186 (1st Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir. 1995)	11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Martin v. Life Care Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-251, Order, Dkt. No. 136 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 29, 2014).....	15

<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995)	9, 10, 12
<i>Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell</i> , 796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 12
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010)	6, 10, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 10-827 (U.S. 2011)	6
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015)	16
Statutes and Regulations	
31 U.S.C. § 3729	8, 13
31 U.S.C. § 3730	5
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9)	8

Other Authorities

- David Freeman Engstrom, *Harnessing the Private Attorney General: Evidence From Qui Tam Litigation*, 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1244 (2012) 8
- Press Release, Office of Pub. Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Department Recovers \$3.8 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2013 (Dec. 20, 2013), <http://tinyurl.com/FCASoars> 7
- U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1987 – Sept. 30, 2014 (Nov. 20, 2014), <http://tinyurl.com/2014FCASStats> 6, 7
- U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, *The New LawsUIT Ecosystem* (Oct. 2013), <http://tinyurl.com/LawsuitEcosystem> 7
- David Freeman Engstrom, *Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act*, 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013)..... 7
- Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Acting Assistant Attorney General Stuart F. Delery Speaks at the American Bar Association’s Ninth National Institute on the Civil False Claims Act and Qui Tam Enforcement (June 7, 2012), <http://tinyurl.com/DeleryFCA>..... 7
